18756/11  TB/io 1
 DG C   EN
COUNCIL OF
THE EUROPEAN UNION
Brussels, 5 January 2012
18756/11
COMPET 626
TRANS 368

By the end of the year, the Commission plans to adopt a proposal for a Regulation of the
European Parliament and of the Council aimed at reducing noise emissions of motor
vehicles, which will replace Directive 70/157/EEC21. The noise limits have been reduced
several times in the past but it has been recognised that the latest reduction (in 1995) did not
produce the expected benefits, partly because the current test method does not reflect real
world driving behaviour. This is why, in the new proposal, the old test method is to be
replaced by a new one (which is already included in Directive 70/157/EEC but, so far, only
for monitoring purposes).
At the same time, it is proposed to lower limit values for noise in two steps. Besides,
additional sound emission provisions (for the worst case conditions and street driving)
would be included in the type-approval procedure. Finally, requirements regarding the
minimum noise of quiet vehicles (e.g. electric and hybrid electric vehicles) would be
considered. These requirements shall ensure that only adequate sound generating devices
are fitted on the vehicle and it shall give a legal framework for the development of this
technology.
17 Directive 2009/28/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the
promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources and amending and subsequently repealing
Directives 2001/77/EC and 2003/30/EC, OJ L140, 5.6.2009 p.16.
18 Directive 2009/30/EC of the Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 amending Directive
98/70/EC as regards the specification of petrol, diesel and gas-oil and introducing a mechanism to
monitor and reduce greenhouse gas emissions and amending Council Directive 1999/32/EC as regards
the specification of fuel used by inland waterway vessels and repealing Directive 93/12/EEC, OJ L 140,
5.6.2009, p.88.

technical solutions for EVs which could be commonly accepted in Europe. The project
will investigate different types of EVs and different urban mobility concepts as well as their
integration in electric networks, smart grids and ICT solutions. The project has a total budget
of € 41.8 m and is partly funded by the Commission’s contribution of € 24.2 m.
The “Green eMotion” project also aims to connect with the already ongoing regional and
national electromobility initiatives leveraging their results and comparing the different
technology approaches to promote the best solutions for the European market. Moreover, a
wider business platform will be created to enable the new actors to interact with the
project consortium and to potentially develop pan-European services such as an “EU
Clearing House” that would facilitate European billing and contribute to the development and
application of standards for electromobility interfaces. With a large number of actors and
locations involved, the key objective will be to demonstrate the interoperability of the entire
framework together with the identification of good practices and a reference model for a
sustainable rollout of EVs in Europe.
The strategy sets out that in 2012-2014, the Commission will:
33 Council Directive 2003/96/EC of 27 October 2003 restructuring the Community framework for taxation
of energy products and electricity, OJ L 283 of 31.10.2003 p. 51; Directive last amended by Directives
2004/74/EC and 2004/75/EC , OJ L 157 of 30 April 2004, p. 87 and p.100.
34 COM(2011) 168 final, 13.4.2011.
EN 11   EN
• present the results of a study looking at the state of implementation of Directive
1999/94/EC on car CO2 labelling and consider the need for a review;

Over 12,000 workers benefited from the funding (the activities most often funded were
training or re-training) and the average amount attributed per worker was ca. € 5,000.
The strategy sets out that in 2012-2014 the Commission will:
• continue to encourage the development by the relevant stakeholders, and in particular the
social partners, of mechanisms of planning for employment and skills needs, like Sectoral
Councils.
VI. SPECIFIC ACTIONS CREATING A FRAMEWORK FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES
Placing on the market
A study41 was completed in 2010 that reviewed the type-approval requirements covered by
the Framework Directive 2007/46/EC42 and indentified some missing elements, in particular
with regard to the safety of EVs, due to the high voltage parts of these vehicles and in
terms of crash safety.
It is therefore a key achievement that in April 2011, the Commission, in the context of
implementation of General Safety Regulation43 adopted Regulation (EU) No 407/201144
41 http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/sectors/automotive/files/projects/report_electric_vehicles_en.pdf
42 Directive 2007/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 September 2007 establishing
a framework for the approval of motor vehicles and their trailers, and of systems, components and
separate technical units intended for such vehicles, OJ L 263 9.10.2007 p.1.
43 Regulation (EC) No 661/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009
concerning type-approval requirements for the general safety of motor vehicles, their trailers and